Financial instruments as opposed

to Point in Time in accordance with

IFRS 15. In addition, transactional

costs directly attributable to the

issuance of loans and advances is to

be accounted for in accordance with

the requirements of IFRS 9, Financial

instruments. The revised approach is

expected to provide consistent and

relevant information to users of the

�nancial statements.

The following rates have been applied for the various currencies:

2024 2023

USD/EUR 0.97 0.90

USD/KHR 4,109 4,085

USD/INR 85.6 83.3

USD/KES 130.4 158.0

USD/BWP 14.0 13.4

USD/ZMW 27.9 25.7

USD/ZAR 18.7 18.4

USD/UGX 3,690 3,803

USD: United States Dollar; EUR: Euro; KHR: Khmer Riel; INR: Indian Rupees; KES:

Kenya Shilling; BWP: Botswana Pula; ZMW: Zambian Kwacha; ZAR: South African

Rand; UGX: Uganda Shilling

A
n

n
u

al
 R

ep
or

t 2
0

24
A

n
n

u
al

 R
ep

or
t 2

0
24

48 49

A
go

ra
 M

ic
ro

fi
n

an
ce

 N
.V

.

ix)  Changes in accounting policy (continued)

Prior period restatement (continued)

Consolidated Pro�t and Loss and Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31 December 2023

As previously
reported Adjustments Reclassification As restated

Interest income 7,963,543 2,905,711 (303,948) 10,565,306

Other �nancial income 3,834,817 (3,263,269) 303,948 875,496

General and administrative expenses (8,142,121) 175,724 - (7,966,397)

Result before tax 1,135 (181,834) - (180,699)

Income tax credit 4,861 1,624 - 6,485

Result after tax 5,996 (180,210) - (174,214)

Result Minority Interest on investments (1,002) (2,805) - (3,807)

Group Net Result 6,998 (177,405) - (170,407)

Translation di�erences on foreign operations (1,333,315) 37,786 - (1,295,529)

Total Comprehensive income of the legal entity (1,326,317) (139,619) - (1,465,936)

Consolidated Statement of Cash�ows for the year ended 31 December 2023

As previously
reported Adjustments Reclassification As restated

Result before tax 1,135 (181,834) - (180,699)

Interest income (7,963,543) (2,905,711) 303,948 (10,565,306)

Operating cash�ows before changes in operating

assets and liabilities
(3,846,687) (3,087,545) 303,948 (6,630,284)

Loans to customers (93,038) 185,047 - 92,009

Other assets (579,207) (3,212) - (582,419)

Interest received 7,818,952 2,905,710 (303,948) 10,420,714

Cash from operating activities 863,498 - - 863,498

There have been no other changes to accounting policies for the year under review.

 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 2024

ix)  Changes in accounting policy (continued)

Prior period restatement (continued)

The following tables summarise the impact of the restatement on the Company’s �nancial statements.

Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2023

As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Trade and other receivables 7,945,581 3,398 7,948,979

Total current assets 38,133,407 (659,054) 37,474,353

Total Assets 46,433,403 (659,054) 45,774,349

Shareholders' equity 34,489,971 (648,795) 33,841,176

Minority interests 56,342 (10,259) 46,083

Total group equity 34,546,313 (659,054) 33,887,259

Total Equity And Liabilities 46,433,403 (659,054) 45,774,349

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

A
n

n
u

al
 R

ep
or

t 2
0

24
A

n
n

u
al

 R
ep

or
t 2

0
24

50 51

A
go

ra
 M

ic
ro

fi
n

an
ce

 N
.V

.

x)  Accounting policies

a)  Financial instruments

Financial instruments include

investments in shares and bonds,

trade and other receivables, cash

items, loans and other �nancing

commitments, derivative �nancial

instruments, trade payables and other

amounts payable. These �nancial

statements contain the following

�nancial instruments: �nancial

instruments held for trading (�nancial

assets and liabilities), loans and

[…]

* Adjusted for comparison purposes, refer to page 91.

The notes on pages 91 to 100 are an integral part of these separate �nancial statements.

Notes to the Separate
Financial Statements
General

The separate �nancial statements are part of the 2024 statutory �nancial statements of the Company. The �nancial information of

the Company is included in the Company’s consolidated �nancial statements.

In so far as no further explanation is provided of items in the separate balance sheet and the separate pro�t and loss account, we

refer you to the notes to the consolidated balance sheet and pro�t and loss account.

Restatement of comparative �gures

As explained further in the Consolidated accounts under ix) Changes in accounting policy (page 50), a material prior year

misstatement has been restated and this change resulted in the revised net asset values for both AMZ and Moringaway.

This change has been applied retrospectively and prior period �gures have been restated where applicable. The following tables

summarise the impact of the restatement on the Company’s Separate Financial Statements.

Separate Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2023

As previously
reported

Adjustments As restated

Financial �xed-assets  22,718,922  (648,797)  22,070,125

Total �xed assets  23,222,781  (648,797)  22,573,984

Total Assets  34,447,620  (648,797)  33,798,823

Capital and Reserves

Currency translation reserve  (4,124,437)  37,786  (4,086,651)

Other reserves  31,838,877  (509,155)  31,329,722

Unappropriated result for the year  (107,954)  (177,428)  (285,382)

Shareholders' equity  34,375,018  (648,797)  33,726,221

Total Equity and Liabilities  34,447,620  (648,797)  33,798,823

Separate Profit and Loss Account for the year end
31 December 2024

A
n

n
u

al
 R

ep
or

t 2
0

24
A

n
n

u
al

 R
ep

or
t 2

0
24

90 91

A
go

ra
 M

ic
ro

fi
n

an
ce

 N
.V

.

Notes to the Separate Financial Statements

Separate Pro�t and Loss Account for the year ended 31 December 2023

As previously
reported

Adjustments As restated

Share of result from participating interests  342,944  (177,428)  165,516

Result before tax  (107,954)  (177,428)  (285,382)

Result after tax  (107,954)  (177,428)  (285,382)

Accounting policies

The principles for the valuation of assets and liabilities and the determination of the result are the same as those applied to the

consolidated pro�t and loss account.

Participating interests in group companies

Participating interests in group companies are accounted for in the separate �nancial statements according to the equity

accounting method on the basis of net asset value. For details we refer to the accounting policy for �nancial �xed assets in the

consolidated �nancial statements.

Share of result of participating interests

This item concerns the Company’s share of the pro�t or loss of these participating interests. Results on transactions involving the